

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

NATHANIEL HELTON, an
individual,

Appellant,

vs.

NEVADA VOTERS FIRST PAC, a
Nevada Committee for Political
Action; TODD L. BICE, in his
capacity as the President of
NEVADA VOTERS FIRST PAC;
and BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in
her official capacity as NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Apr 15 2022 12:35 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 84110

First Judicial District Court
Case No.: 21 OC 00172 1B

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)
JOHN SAMBERG, ESQ. (NSB 10828)
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)
ERIC LEVINRAD, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP**
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 590 South
Las Vegas, NV 89169

MARC E. ELIAS, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
SPENCER MCCANDLESS, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
ELISABETH C. FROST, ESQ.
(*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St. NE Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002

LINDSAY MCALEER, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Petition Violates Nevada’s Single-Subject Rule..... 5

 II. The Petition Unconstitutionally Mandates Unfunded
 Expenditures. 13

 III. The Petition’s Description of Effect is Legally Insufficient..... 19

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Educ. Initiative v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Future v. RIP Com. Tax, Inc.</i> , No. 69501, 2016 WL 2842925 (2016) (unpublished disposition) | 19, 20, 26 |
| <i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of City of Las Vegas (“LVTAC”)</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009) | 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections</i> , 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Nevadans for the Protection of Property Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley</i> , 2018 WL 2272955 (unpublished disposition) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Thomas v. Bible</i> , 694 F. Supp. 750 (D. Nev. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 896 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021- 2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55, 489 P.3d 1217..... | 11 |
| <i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Logan</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... | 23 |

Wash. State Republican Party v. Washington,
460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 23

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican
Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 22, 23

Statutes

NRS 293.175(2)..... 6

NRS 293.200..... 6

NRS 293.1715..... 6

NRS 295.009(2)..... 12

NRS 295.009..... 12

Other Authorities

Nev. Const. art. 15, § 14..... 16, 24

Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6..... 3, 13
